

69430-8

69430-8

No. 69430-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

2013 JUN -14 PM 1:38
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of

KELLY REYES f/k/a KELLY S. MORRIS
Respondent

and

GREGORY CHARLES MORRIS
Appellant

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
Attorney for Appellant
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES IN REPLY	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	2
A. THE COURT’S AUTHORITY TO ORDER POST- SECONDARY CHILD SUPPORT IS CONTROLLED BY STATUTE.....	2
1) Child support orders are final and subject to rules governing finality.....	2
2) Statute authorizes an order for postsecondary education support as a modification, not an adjustment.	3
B. THE PARTIES NEVER AGREED TO OR ADJUDICATED THE ISSUE OF POSTSECONDARY CHILD SUPPORT.....	4
C. THE REQUIREMENT FOR MODIFICATION COMPORTS WITH WASHINGTON POLICY ON POSTSECONDARY CHILD SUPPORT.....	9
D. THE FATHER WAS HARMED, THOUGH A SHOWING OF HARM IS NOT NECESSARY.....	13
E. THE FATHER DOES NOT HAVE THE ABILITY TO FUND COLLEGE EDUCATION FOR HIS DAUGHTERS AT THE LEVEL ORDERED BY THE COURT.	16
F. THE FATHER DID NOT INVITE THE ERROR.....	20
G. THE COURT CANNOT EXTEND THE TIME FOR FILING A PETITION TO MODIFY.....	21
H. THE FATHER SHOULD RECEIVE HIS FEES.....	22
III. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Childers v. Childers</i> , 89 Wn.2d 592, 575 P.2d 201 (1978).....	
10, 15, 22	
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993)	14
<i>Gimlett v. Gimlett</i> , 95 Wn.2d 699, 629 P.2d 450 (1981)	11
<i>In re Custody of E.A.T.W.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010).	21, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Allen</i> , 78 Wn. App. 672, 898 P.2d 1390 (1995). ...	9
<i>In re Marriage of Balch</i> , 75 Wn. App. 776, 880 P.2d 78 (1995)	7
<i>In re Marriage of McCausland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 607, 152 P.3d 1013 (2007).	14
<i>In re Marriage of Newell</i> , 117 Wn. App. 711, 72 P.3d 1130 (2003)	7, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Pollard</i> , 99 Wn. App. 48, 991 P.2d 1201 (2000) .	24
<i>In re Marriage of Sagner</i> , 159 Wn. App. 741, 247 P.3d 444 (2011)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Scanlon</i> , 109 Wn. App. 167, 34 P.3d 877 (2001) .	8
<i>In re Marriage of Schneider</i> , 173 Wn.2d 353, 268 P.3d 215 (2011)	4, 6, 8, 10, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Shellenberger</i> , 80 Wn. App. 71, 906 P.2d 968 (1995)	3, 15, 18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Shoemaker</i> , 128 Wn.2d 116, 904 P.2d 1150 (1995)	2, 3

<i>In re Marriage of Studebaker</i> , 36 Wn. App. 815, 677 P.2d 789 (1984)	21
<i>Kelly v. Hannan</i> , 85 Wn. App. 785, 934 P.2d 1218 (1997)	11
<i>Rivard v. Rivard</i> , 75 Wn.2d 415, 451 P.2d 677 (1969)	8

Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities

RCW 26.09.170	3, 4, 8, 21
RCW 26.09.260	3
RCW 26.19.001	13
RCW 26.19.020	11
RCW 26.19.071	18
RCW 26.19.090	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	6

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

<i>H.P.A. v. S.C.A.</i> , 704 P.2d 205, 209-10 (Alaska 1985).....	11
